

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU

# Gobernment Gazette

Published by Authority
Extraordinary

No. 57

4th September, 1979

Nauru

G.N. No. 284/1979

## CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

# APPOINTMENT BY CABINETOUNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in it under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru, CABINET HEREBY APPOINTS THE HONOURABLE BURARO DETUDAMO, M.P. being the Minister for Works and Community Services and a member of the Parliament of Nauru, to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the President in Nauru during the period of absence from the Republic of His Excellency President HAMMER DEROBURT, O.B.E., M.P.

MADE this 1st day of September, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine.

BURARO DETUDAMO ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET

G.N. No. 285/1979

#### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE

## **BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT**

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in His Excellency the President under Article 23 of the Constitution of Nauru, I, BURARO DETUDAMO, being the Minister exercising the functions of His Excellency the President in Nauru under and by virtue of appointment as such by Cabinet under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru, hereby assign to the Ministers of the Cabinet of Nauru as set out below the responsibilities of the business of the Governmen of Nauru as set out opposite their names:

# MINISTERS OF CABINET

MINISTER FOR WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

## BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

The portfolio of the President, External Affairs, Internal Affairs and the Public Service in relation to the business of Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.

No. 57

4th September, 1979

Nauru

G.N. No. 285/1979(Cont'd)

MINISTERS OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

MINISTER FOR FINANCE

The portfolio of the Minister for Island Development and Industry in relation to the business of Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.

MINISTER FOR JUSTICE

The portfolio of the Minister for Health and Education in relation to the business of Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.

The assignment of business of the Government of Nauru as set out above is in addition to and not in substitution for the business of the Government of Nauru already assigned to the said Ministers. The above assignments of responsibility for the business of the Government shall be effective during the absence from the Republic of His Excellency President HAMMER DEROBURT, O.B.E., M.P. and the HONOURABLE JOSEPH AUDOA, M.P. Minister for Health and Education.

GIVEN under my hand this 1st day of September, one thousand nine nine hundred and seventy-nine.

BURARO DETUDAMO ACTING PRESIDENT.